Honorable Carol White-Richard
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

9:00 a.m.

DOCKET CALL
ARRAIGNMENT
2024-0062 Deandre Byars
2024-0182

TRIALS

2024-0067 Quintis Evans

10
Trial Set: 4/28/25) 2022-0032 (17) James Mitchell

2024-0096
2023-0099 (transferred from Judge McCray)

2024-0236 (Transferred from Judge McCray)
7

OCTOBER TERM
(Criminal Docket)

MONDAY, OCTOBER 6, 2025

Aggravated Assault F.A. Enh.
Aggravated Assault

Ct. I-V: Fondling

Ct. VI & VII: Sexual Battery

Ct. |- Poss. of Stolen Property
Ct. ll- Felony Fleeing (Hab.)
Receiving Stolen Property (Hab.)
Credit Card Fraud (Hab.)

Felony Shoplifting (Hab.)

Ct. I-Poss. F.A./Felon
Ct. ll-Felony Fleeing
Poss. Stolen Firearm

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 7, 2025

Ct. I-Agg. Domestic Violence
Ct. lI-Malicious Mischief

2024-0072 Moses Hoskins

6
2024-0008 Damaria Smart

11
2024-0102 Deshannon Caldwell

7

MOTION TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE, ETC.

2024-0206 Anfernee Trowell

5

(Pending case in Federal Court)

Ct. | — Poss. Marihuana W/I
Ct. Il = Poss. Cont. Subst.
Ct. Ill — Poss. F.A./Felon

PENDING MOTION TO REVOKE BOND

rial Set: 11/13/25) 2023-0121
4

Timothy Rule

Poss. Of F.A./Felon (Hab.)
Poss. Stolen Property

Aggravated Assault

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 8, 2025

2025-0007 Jaylon Eubanks
3

2025-0025 Wesley McGaugh
3

2025-0033 Kendra Anderson
3

2025-0039 Shamarcus Moore

3

Poss. Stolen Property

Ct. |-Drive by Shooting

Ct. lI-Shooting Into Vehicle (3cts.)
Ct. l1I-1%* Degree Murder

Ct. IV-VII-Shooting Into Vehicle
Ct. IX & X Agg. Assault

Ct. XI-Shooting Into Vehicle

Next Court Dates:
Nov. 10-14, 2025
Jan. 20-23, 2026
Feb. 17-20, 2026

April 27-May 1, 2026
May 26-29, 2026

PD

PD

K. Koenig

S. Perkins

C. Routh

PD

D. Simmons

Ashley Harris-Turner
P.D.

P.D.

Stan Perkins

S. Perkins



2025-0043
3
2025-0051
2025-0052
2025-0053
2025-0054
3

2025-0058
3

2025-0076
3

2025-0080
3

2025-0084
3

2025-0088
3

2024-0058
3

Issac Topps Ct. |-First Degree Murder
Ct. ll-Poss. F.A./Felon
RWill Horton Il a/k/a Trey Horton Trafficking Cont. Subst.
Sale Cont. Subst.
Sale Cont. Subst.
Sale Cont. Subst.

Tor Corbin Poss. F.A./Felon (Hab.)

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 9 2025

Saffron Porter Grand Larceny
Derek Charles Lockridge Ct. I-Poss. F.A./Felon

Rodney Barney Jr. Ct. I-Consp. (Hab. As to Barney)
Tazarius Williams Ct. II-Poss. F.A./Felon
Ct. lll-Drive By Shooting
Ct. IV-Att. Murder
Ct. V-Felony Fleeing
Ct. VI-Tampering W/Physical Evidence
Firearm Enh. (As to Williams)
Tokir Winters 1°** Degree Murder (F.A. Enh.)

Ricky Farris Sexual Battery

Next Court Dates:
Nov. 10-14, 2025
Jan. 20-23, 2026
Feb. 17-20, 2026

April 27-May 1, 2026

P.D.

P.D.

S. Perkins

P.D.
P.D.

P.D.

S. Perkins

PD

May 26-29, 2026



Pending Mental Evaluation

Next Court Dates:
Nov. 10-14, 2025
Jan. 20-23, 2026
Feb. 17-20, 2026

April 27-May 1, 2026
May 26-29, 2026

2022-0138

Gavin Hughes Burglary (Hab.) D. Simmons

14  (B.W.issued 12/6/23; Atty Appointed 12/14/23; B.W. lifted 2/8/24. Order for Mental Eval. Of Competence to Stand Trial filed
12/07/23. Second Mental Eval was filed 9/4/25.)

Status Updates: November 10, 2025

2024-0132
2024-0133
2024-0134

2024-0135
3

2019-0072
3

2021-0092
6
2022-0008

12
2021-0096
16
2021-0096
15
2015-0087
18

2019-0108
13

2021-0100
14
2024-0230
3

2023-0133
6

2021-0038
7

2022-0125
7

2024-0210
2024-0211

2024-0212
4

Cendall Y. Jacobs-Wms.  Sale Cont. Subst. S. Perkins
(Pled : 1/21/25) Sale Cont. Subst.

Sale Cont. Subst.

Sale Cont. Subst.

Joshua Johnson Ct. | & II- Poss. of Cont. Substance w/ Intent ~ Agent Netterville
Trenika Grady Embezzlement (13 cts.) PD
(Sentenced: 2/22/22. B.W. issued 8/22/22. Lifted.B.W. 11/20/24)

Shane Chatham Embezzlement J. Jenkins
(Sentenced: 9/6/22)

Victor Thompson Embezzlement

(Sentenced: 9/6/22)

Levonte Ford Embezzlement K. Koenig
(Sentenced: 4/11/22. C.A. emailed Attry. to ask defendant to show up in person 1/23/25)

Diavonte James Grand Larceny PD

(Arrested: 11/20/23. B. W. issued 11/26/18. Sentenced: 12/6/18. Lifted B.W. 4/14/25.)

Henry Cannon IlI Credit Card Fraud (16 cts.) S. Perkins
(Sentenced: 2/24/21. Probation issued B.W. 12/24/24. B.W. lifted 3/7/25)

Jadarius Thomas Poss. Narcotics/Jail D. Simmons
(Sentenced: 4/11/22; B.W. issued 8/19/24. Released 5/30/25)

Delora Morman A/A P.D.
Marcus Miller, Jr. Felony Eluding PD

(Pled: 11/4/24)

Jakara Rankins Cts. | & Il —Child Abuse PD

Cts. lll & IV Child Neglect
(B.W. issued 9/7/21. Arrested 12/1/22. Pled 12/15/22)

Reginald Newton Poss. of a Cont. Substance PD
(Sentenced: 5/11/23)
Lilkendrick Lloyd Poss. Stolen Property P.D.

Ct. | — Taking Poss./Taking Away Motor Veh.

Burglary/Business
(Plead: 9/2/25. Mental Assessment Scheduled for oct. 27*" at 10:00 a.m. at Leland Medical Clinic)

REVOCATION HEARING: January 20, 2026

2018-0011 & 2018-0105 James Pam  2cts. Of Aggravated Assault Martavious Moore

(Reported for Revocation Hearing 9/2/25 and Judge instructed def. to return Jan. 20, 2026)



