Next Court Dates:
Nov. 10-14, 2025
Jan. 20-23, 2026
Feb. 17-20, 2026
April 27-May 1, 2026
May 26-29, 2026

Honorable Carol White-Richard IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI OCTOBER TERM

(Criminal Docket)

MONDAY, OCTOBER 6, 2025

9:00 a.m. DOCKET CALL

ARRAIGNM	ENT		
2024-0062	Deandre Byars	Aggravated Assault F.A. Enh.	PD
2024-0182		Aggravated Assault	
TRIALS			
2024-0067	Quintis Evans	Ct. I-V: Fondling	PD
10		Ct. VI & VII: Sexual Battery	
Trial Set: 4/28/25) 2022-0032 (17)	James Mitchell	Ct. I- Poss. of Stolen Property Ct. II- Felony Fleeing (Hab.)	K. Koenig
2024-0096		Receiving Stolen Property (Hab.)	
2023-0099 (Tran	sferred from Judge McCray)	Credit Card Fraud (Hab.)	
	nsferred from Judge McCray)	Felony Shoplifting (Hab.)	
2024-0072	Moses Hoskins	Ct. I-Poss. F.A./Felon	S. Perkins
6		Ct. II-Felony Fleeing	
2024-0008 11	Damaria Smart	Poss. Stolen Firearm	C. Routh
	TUI	ESDAY, OCTOBER 7, 2025	
2024-0102	Deshannon Caldwell	Ct. I-Agg. Domestic Violence	PD
7		Ct. II-Malicious Mischief	
	MOTION TO EXCLUDE EVIDEN		
2024-0206	Anfernee Trowell	Ct. I – Poss. Marihuana W/I	D. Simmons
5		Ct. II – Poss. Cont. Subst.	
(Pendi	ng case in Federal Court)	Ct. III – Poss. F.A./Felon	
	PENDIN	G MOTION TO REVOKE BOND	
rial Set: 11/13/25) 2023-0121	Timothy Rule	Poss. Of F.A./Felon (Hab.)	Ashley Harris-Turner
2025-0007 3	Jaylon Eubanks	Poss. Stolen Property	P.D.
2025-0025 3	Wesley McGaugh	Aggravated Assault	P.D.
	WED	NESDAY, OCTOBER 8, 2025	
2025-0033	Kendra Anderson	Poss. Stolen Property	Stan Perkins
2025-0039	Shamarcus Moore	Ct. I-Drive by Shooting	S. Perkins
3		Ct. II-Shooting Into Vehicle (3cts.)	
		Ct. III-1 st Degree Murder	
		Ct. IV-VII-Shooting Into Vehicle	
		Ct. IX & X Agg. Assault	
		Ct. 11. C 11.188. 1.1990016	

Ct. XI-Shooting Into Vehicle

Next Court Dates: Nov. 10-14, 2025 Jan. 20-23, 2026 Feb. 17-20, 2026 April 27-May 1, 2026 May 26-29, 2026

2025-0043	Issac Topps		Ct. I-First Degree Murder		M			
3			ss. F.A./Felon					
2025-0051	RWill Horton III a/k/a Tre	y Horton	Trafficking Cont. Subst.	P.D.				
2025-0052			Sale Cont. Subst.					
2025-0053			Sale Cont. Subst.					
2025-0054			Sale Cont. Subst.					
2025-0058	Tor Corbin	Poss. F.	A./Felon (Hab.)	S. Perkins				
THURSDAY, OCTOBER 9 2025								
2025-0076 3	Saffron Porter	Grand L	arceny	P.D.				
2025-0080	Derek Charles Lockrid	ge Ct. I-Po	oss. F.A./Felon	P.D.				
2025-0084	Rodney Barney Jr.	Ct. I-Co	onsp. (Hab. As to Barney)	P.D.				
3	Tazarius Williams	Ct. II-P	oss. F.A./Felon					
		Ct. III-E	Drive By Shooting					
		Ct. IV-A	Att. Murder					
		Ct. V-F	elony Fleeing					
			Tampering W/Physical Evidence					
			n Enh. (As to Williams)					
2025-0088	Tokir Winters	1 st Degr	ee Murder (F.A. Enh.)	S. Perkins				
2024-0058 3	Ricky Farris	Sexual E	Battery	PD				

Next Court Dates:
Nov. 10-14, 2025
Jan. 20-23, 2026
Feb. 17-20, 2026
April 27-May 1, 2026
May 26-29, 2026

Pending Mental Evaluation

2022-0138 Gavin Hughes Burglary (Hab.) D. Simmons

14 (B.W. issued 12/6/23; Atty Appointed 12/14/23; B.W. lifted 2/8/24. Order for Mental Eval. Of Competence to Stand Trial filed 12/07/23. Second Mental Eval was filed 9/4/25.)

Status Updates: November 10, 2025

Status Opus	ates. November 10	, 2023			
2024-0132	Cendall Y. Jacobs-Wms.	. Sale Cont. Subst.	S. Perkins		
2024-0133	(Pled: 1/21/25)	Sale Cont. Subst.			
2024-0134		Sale Cont. Subst.			
2024-0135		Sale Cont. Subst.			
3					
2019-0072	Joshua Johnson	Ct. I & II- Poss. of Cont. Substance w/ Intent	Agent Netterville		
3					
2021-0092	Trenika Grady	Embezzlement (13 cts.)	PD		
6	(Sentenced: 2/22/22. B.W. issued 8/22/22. Lifted.B.W. 11/20/24)				
2022-0008	Shane Chatham	Embezzlement	J. Jenkins		
12	(Sentenced: 9/6/22)				
2021-0096	Victor Thompson	Embezzlement			
16	(Sentenced: 9/6/22)				
2021-0096	Levonte Ford	Embezzlement	K. Koenig		
15	(Sentenced: 4/11/22. C.A. ema	iled Attry. to ask defendant to show up in person 1/23/25)			
2015-0087	Diavonte James	Grand Larceny	PD		
18	(Arrested: 11/20/23. B. W. issue	ed 11/26/18. Sentenced: 12/6/18. Lifted B.W. 4/14/25.)			
2019-0108	Henry Cannon III	Credit Card Fraud (16 cts.)	S. Perkins		
13		n issued B.W. 12/24/24. B.W. lifted 3/7/25)			
2021-0100	Jadarius Thomas	Poss. Narcotics/Jail	D. Simmons		
14	(Sentenced: 4/11/22; B.W. issu	ed 8/19/24. Released 5/30/25)			
2024-0230	Delora Morman	A/A	P.D.		
3					
2023-0133	Marcus Miller, Jr.	Felony Eluding	PD		
6	(Pled: 11/4/24)				
2021-0038	Jakara Rankins	Cts. I & II –Child Abuse	PD		
7		Cts. III & IV Child Neglect			
	(B.W. issued 9/7/21. Arrested 1	12/1/22. Pled 12/15/22)			
2022-0125	Reginald Newton	Poss. of a Cont. Substance	PD		
7	(Sentenced: 5/11/23)				
2024-0210	Lilkendrick Lloyd	Poss. Stolen Property	P.D.		
2024-0211		Ct. I – Taking Poss./Taking Away Motor Veh.			
2024-0212		Burglary/Business			
4	(Plead: 9/2/25. Mental Assessn	nent Scheduled for oct. 27th at 10:00 a.m. at Leland Medical Clin	nic)		

REVOCATION HEARING: January 20, 2026

2018-0011 & 2018-0105 James Pam 2cts. Of Aggravated Assault Martavious Moore (Reported for Revocation Hearing 9/2/25 and Judge instructed def. to return Jan. 20, 2026)